flows are discounted using a risk-
adjusted discount rate.

Bangalore – Comparable (2015: DCF)

• The sales price per sqm for the
development is between INR 24,757
and INR 46,823 subject to the size,
location type, and the quality of the
asset class.

•	The construction cost per sqm for
the development is INR 1,184 to INR
27,986 subject to location, type and
the quality of the asset class.

•	Escalation of 5% p.a for sale price and
3% for cost of construction.

•	Interest rate for construction financing
14%;

•	Discount rate - 25%.

The estimated residual fair value would
increase (decrease) if:
•	the estimated sales prices per sqm were
higher (lower);

•	the estimated construction cost were
lower (higher);

•	the development finance provision for
the project were lower (higher);

•	the estimated completion time of the
project were shorter (longer);

•	the characteristics of the project would
be changed.

Financial statemen ts

79

PLAZA CENTERS N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2016
FINANCIAL STATEM

ENTS / NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM
ENTS

Financial statemen ts NOTE 8

--this document is signed digitally--

Operating Property			   Exit Yield

	 -50bps	 -25bps	 0	 +25bps	 +50bps

Torun

shopping centers	 78,400	 77,400	 76,300	 75,400	 74,500

The following table provides sensitivity analysis on value of certain projects (in thousands of EUR), assuming the following changes in key inputs used in
valuations:

	 Increase in exit yields	 Delay in construction

	 (base points) 	 commencement day (months)

	 0	 +15bps	 +25bps	 +40bps	 +50bps	 0	 +6	 +12	 +18	 +24

Casa Radio	 73,319	 68,819	 65,819	 61,544	 58,769	 73,319	 71,744	 70,244	 68,669	 67,244

	 Construction costs	 Rental income

	 for all phases	 for all the phases

	 -10%	 -5%	 0	 +10%	 +5%	 -10%	 -5%	 0	 +10%	 +5%

Casa Radio	 94,919	 84,119	 73,319	 62,594	 51,794	 47,894	 61,619	 73,319	 89,144	 102,944

80

PL
AZ

A
CE

NT
ER

S
N.

V.
 A

NN
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
01

6
FI

NA
NC

IA
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS
 /

NO
TE

S
TO

 T
HE

 C
ON

SO
LI

DA
TE

D
FI

NA
NC

IA
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

Financial statemen tsFinancial statemen ts

--this document is signed digitally--

9. Summary table for main projects status:

							   Carrying	 Carrying

					   		  amount	 amount

		  Purchase	 Holding			   Plot Size 	 December 31,	 December 31,

Project 	 Location 	 year 	 Rate (%) 	 Nature of rights 	 Permit status 	 (sqm)	  2016 (MEUR)	 2015 (MEUR)

Suwalki Plaza	 Poland	 2006	 100	 Ownership	 Operating shopping 	 20,000 GLA*	 39.9	 39.7